
FILE 

Public Utilit ies 
Commission of Ohio 

Memo 
To: Docketing Division 

From: George Martin, Grade Crossing Planner, Rail Division 

Re: In the matter of the authorization of the Columbus & Ohio River Railroad to install an active 
grade crossing warning device in Licking County 

Date: June 6, 2013 

The Ohio Rail Development Commission (ORDC) has authorized funding for the Columbus & 
Ohio River Railroad (CUOH) to install mast-mounted flashing lights and roadway gates in 
Licking County, City of Newark, 30* Street, DOT# 151798D. The project is being done in 
conjunction with a city repaving project and the removal of one set of tracks. 

The project will be paid for with federal funds, and is actual cost. As the plan and estimate for the 
project has been submitted and approved, staff requests an Entry with completion due in nine 
months. Construction may commence at once. Staff requests that the following language be 
incorporated in the Entry: 

It is expected that all work necessary for FHWA acceptance of the warning devices will be 
completed by the in-service due date and that the railroad will be responsible for this 
work. This work includes, but is not limited to: 
Any ancillary work to make the warning devices function as designed and visible to the 
roadway user, and 
MUTCD compliance, including minor roadway work if necessary. 

A suggested case coding and heading would be: 

PUCO Case No. 13- l ^ ^ ' \ -RR-FED In the matter of the authorization ofthe Columbus 
& Ohio River Railroad to install an active grade warning device in Licking County 

C: Legal Department ~o 

Please serve the following parties of record. c*» n] 
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Ms Cathy Stout 

Ohio Rail Development Commission 

1980 W Broad St Mailstop # 3140 

Columbus, Oh 43223 

Mr Chris Layman 

Ohio Central Railroad System 

47849 Papermill Rd 

Coshocton, Oh 43812 

Mr Douglas Morgan 

ODOT District 5 

9600 Jacksontown Rd 

Jacksontown, Oh 43030 

Mr Tim Kelley 

City Engineer 

40 W Main St 

Newark, Oh 43055 
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a Page 2 



OHIO RAIL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 

TO: George Martin, Rail Division, PUCO 

FROM: Catiiy Stout, Manager, Safety Section, ORDC 

BY: Joe Reinhardt, Project MsmaarofOftDC 

SUBJECT: Licking County, 30* Street, C\JOU 
DOT 151798D, PID 94001 

DATE: June 3,2013 

^ ^ C ^ 
T^p Pt,|̂ |Jo TTtjî t;»p r'r.rr^mi\o;r.n r,f dUyr, ̂ T Tff̂ ) estabUshed a diagnostic survey at the subject 
location on 30th Street. The Ohio Rail Development Commission (ORDC) attended the review. 
The Diagnostic Team recommended the improvement of waming devices to flashing lights and 
roadway gates. Copies ofthe diagnostic review form and the plan and estimate are attached. 

PE has already been provided by the railroad. ORDC approves the site plans and estimates as 
provided. Please issue a construction-only order for the project outlined above. This 
construction authorization is made with the stipulation and understanding that any field work 
needs prior approval before the work begins. This authorization is made with the stipulation and 
understanding that an approved estimate may contain entries for items or activities that may be 
cited and found to be ineligible for federal participation during the project audit. 

It is expected that all work necessary for FHWA acceptance ofthe waming devices will be 
completed by the in-service due date and that the railroad will be responsible for this work. This 
work includes, but is not limited to: 

• any ancillary work to make waming devices fonction as designed and visible to the 
roadway user, and 

• MUTCD compliance - including minor roadway work if necessary. 

Thank you for your assistance with these matters. 

Attachment: Diagnostic Review 
Plan & Estimate 

c: George Martm, PUCO 
ORDC Project Manager (file) 



0 1 ^ Rail Deffilopmew Commission 
i 980 W. Broad Street; 2mf ROOT 

Columbus, OH 43223 
» 

Diagnostic Review Team Soryey 
7/10/12 

Location Data 
Street or Ited Name: 

30* Street 
RouufRoui Number 
OATwp..Ca,SRorl>g CndiBleSLMtrSettsorUSraut^ 

AAR-OOTNo: i5l798D 
County: Tavmsh'^ 

(In or Neat) Newadj: 

^h,^ 0>lumbn9& Ohio River Railtoad IMwston: ^ H 
Bnnch/Une 
Nune: 

^4arett)Ut. 
Timetable Sta^n: 

RRMiiepost: 

(bdode: Name-(^[gainzatiiMi-Hume Numbei) 

1. Mat tHiU-l ickingCounty~740^70-^191 M. 
2 . rfan Bir reU-GWRR-74t>.29. '>4122 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ? ^ - ^ ^ _ ' 

3.12^ SATS/Liddne County - 740^^fi191 /\l*^+s 
-JgirCX) - 614-203-4714 

5. i 
6.221^ ^ / 7 ^ of̂  î QrrmAC ( ' iHo)yno- 112>^ 

Existing Traffic Con t ro l Devices 

Typ<? of Warning Devicas Installed? Qnantity/Coimnents 
Advance Waming Sgg ONi Fcc ' i r 
'Stop'Sffls 
•SttyAheacrSigrts 

DYes C Î̂ No 
QYes & N o 

Raveroent Markings 
Qpossijuda 

C3-y« G N o 

gre D N o 
' ^ V-^\r-

Number of Tracl<s Ŝ yis .B2s D^^o 
Inventory Tags Q ^ e s p N o ^ 
interconnectied Hi^way Traffic Sigpal QYes B t ^ o 
Mast-Mounted flashing M^its Q^es Q N o 
Cantilever Flashing l ^ t e DY« a-No Number: Length: 
Side Lights BYes p N o 
Automatic Gates gYes P N o Number L e n ^ 
Belis B - ^ P N p 1 ^ Sidewalk Gate Arms DYes ra^ 
/No Turn' Sjgw DYes Plslo 
lliuminadon ta^es P N o 

g N o Is crossing flagged by train crew? DYes 
Other riYes C ^ o 

Safety D a t a {Obtain c r a sh . r epo r t s , if possible, p r io r t o review). 

UmATB) <f2a006) 



Initial lwforma:tfon (from database) Revised 
Nunib«-& dates of craslies 
in prwrious 5 years 
Hazard Ranking 
Railroad Data 

422 Da«eRim:7/y)2 

l ^ l r o a d Cliaracew{stic$ 
Toed trains per d i ^ 

< l per day 
Day thru trains 
f ^ t t i i v u trains 
Daytime swhchbig movements 
N'qilhtdme swtdung movemstts 

Tot^ nnrnber of o-acks 
Number of main tracks 
Number of other tracks 

Maximtmi train speed 
Typical train speed 
Amtrak 

Initial Information (frotn database) 

18 

8 
2 
6 
2 
2 
2 

40 

Revised 

^ 

U> 
0 - ^ 

? ^ o 

h / O 

/ 
/. 

.-30 
-t^-^d 
>-io 

H non-gated (Tossing, is clearing sii^t distance adet^te In ail quadrants! (See Tablet) QYes p N o Q ^ ^ o ^ 

If multiple trads, can two trains oceufy crossing at tbe same time? P Y e s p t J o "Z T r c t A ^ T ^ T - ^ n ' r a d t : 

Can one train Mock <}ie motorists'vievrofanodiertrain at crossing P Yes (Explain bdow) Q W o ^ ^ ^ * ^ 

Are d««« other tfack(s)<TO$sing this same re»dwayw4diinl(K) ft of this crossing p Y e s Q*No 
If yes. Crossins DOT W l differem:) 
tf yes, distance (t i te measurement between track cent^lines at closest point atong roadway) 

Roadway D a t a 

Local Highway Authority: QiydFNewaric 

Roadwaqr Characteristics inwtial fcrfbrniation (frwn database) Revised 

Average dally tra£lc 19524(2005) \ ̂  POO -^ 
Hiil̂ lway paved XX Yes P N o Q T « P N o 

Roadwiy Surface: B'aacktty PGravd P Concrete pOther. 

Number of highw^ lanes 

Ufi^ Urban or Rural Urban D, 
VeWde $pee<t 3 C - MP" 
School Bus Operation: P N O CdPYes J j 2 ^ Amount VfNtorv" (ocJ^^-'̂  ^ 
HazardbuB Materials Trucks; P N o ^ Y e s j ^ Amount 
Shoulders: p N o Q ^ T M 

Is the rfioulder surfaced? pNfo Q Y a s 

Is there adsdng guardrail along roadway in «ro$sif̂ g viclnityt 0 i t e P Y e s 

Is stopping site distance adequate? (See Table 2) 0 Y e s P N o lfnOiddicientapproad»(es). 
Quadrant. Curb and GittGH-: 

P Functional (Curb h e i j ^ - 4 " or more) 

P Non-functional (Curb hei^t = Less dian 4") 

{3-None 

Qtadrant^ Curi) and Gutter 

P IHinctional(Ci»thei^=4**ornior^ 

P t ^ - f i i 

y '0 'None 

P tJon-functlonal (Curb h e i ^ - Less than 4") 

UPQATH) (12/2006) 



fedestrians: P No B't'es 

is sidewalk present? P N o 0Yes S c > r^ng w f v ^ - O H - l ^ . - ^ k • ^ ^ . ^ ^ 
is there a nearby intersection that could <ause queuing over die cross^ ^0î k> PYes 
•fyes. \xjt!lls hVS. \ : 5 C L le<?+ h a c \ c l e a s V o ^ < i T - o ^ n g 

Distance ^ ^ U'^Jr'T^rT^ 
Is tKs intersection signalized? P No P Yes -:rz, "i^r ^ 

Are the signals currently interconnected widt the eKistiniga-ossincwsi^ng devices? Q ^ c P Y e s 

Is it the consensus ofthe Diagnostic Review Team that this is a potential closure project: P No 
Explain reasois: 

DYes 

Type of Development 

P Open Space 

, P Industry 

.QUeademiai 

Utility information 

Q InstitutiWttt 

.SComment^ 

Location of nearby schools: 

\/z_ n̂ .̂ 1̂  ~ l-Wih Fie m 

is commerdat power av;»llî fe? p No J Q K ^ 

Utility PTovkler (Company Name) A t r ' P Phone Number. 

Nearest Av^bWePtower Source f ^ (^ rhSSCn' 
% • 

V^^nt other utBities are present ^ 1 l?f r ' T ^ ^ ^ c 4 ' ^ rZI2- ' S4-oi-M-vi 3e«-^<r>^ 
conflkt(5) P Y e s QlvJo Q^JWoic 1$ there potentisd îtility coniik:t(s; nown 

Diagnostic Tearri Recommendations 

S " InstaB/upgrade active devices 
Quadrants Needed 

IZ :fest d Tn~J e Qnd P Automatic t=laslMiglJ t̂$(AFLS) M^nqQ-
P iWJS/Cams 
gAH^/Gates ^Lrk M I i)oM (^i^r 

j » n . , T r > . . . I . i i i i V . ! ! .11. 1 1 I . J . i. 'i 

P Ai=LS/Gates/Cants 
P Upgrade grgritry 
P Sidd^Ms t)lDTa Uauar/^ P GuardraH Needed 
P InstaliiRepiace curb 
P C^her (define) 

Corranems: 

H: p Qsj <w<y ̂ ^ j V d - ^ S p >^^ 

D Install/upgrade traffic signal preemption 
D No improvements needed 
P Other (define) 
Adaiowfedgem«H: ofRe^wtmendatii Ions (each enti^ r^resmted at die cSagnostic must iiave at ieast«»j^natore 

UPDATED (12/2006) 



Potent ial Red Flags / Pro ject Challenges 

Traffic Signal Preemption (include traffic signal Intersection name and LHA with jurisdiction over traffic signal, if knov/n): 

m 
Crossing Consolidation or Closure: 

No 
Real Estate or ROW; 

' R R - (CO 4- Sg<f a4fech(fcf ^v<:^rWmap 
t Drainage / Ballast Conditions: ' f 7 I 

to w/<^ 
Culverts / Drainage 

No 
Roadway and/or Sidewallcs: 

i.g. reaches out to other crossings, specific needs, etc.): I Circuitry (e.g. 

Okncxpp K 4-
Environmental: 

Mo 
Other: 

UPDATED (10/2011) 
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TABLE I Table 2 

Cleariifg^Sij^ Distances $tCH>ptRsrSg|ht Distances 

Maximum Authntred Tnun 
Speed 

1-10 

15 

2Q 

25 

/ * . ; > 
35. 

40 

45 

50 

55 

60 

65 

70 

75 

80 

85 

90 

Distance (dT) Aloi% 
Railroad from Crosang (ft) 

240 

360 

480 

600 

^ 

840 

960 

1080 

1200 

1320 

14«) 

1560 

1680 

1800 

1^0 

2040 

2160 

CnTirv-tfl. ft U V S * . ^ I 4 A r * r A « « l « « U * n . l t h « A I « Yikkldh 9 £ /ah^ 1 V I 1 9 9 \ 

Notes: 

All calculated distances are rounded up to the next higher 5-
foot increment 

EMstanoes indicated are for ̂ S^dntibte bottom senri-tractor 

need to be a<^usisd for multiple tradks, deevimd crosangs or 
approaches on 9'ades. 

Gearing Sight Distance is to be meuurad In each vehicle 
travel direction at non-gated cresdngs as vfewad from a point 
2S feet from centerinie of nearest track in the ontn-of 
>«4iidwver travellaie is neuest die direction along track 
b«ng measured. 

Hi^hw^ V^ide Spe«] 

i 0 
5 

10 

15 

^ 
\AA 
?-\ 

(<S) 
Ntf 

45 

50 

55 

60 

65 

70 

Dist^Ke (ifi4) Along Roadway 
f tomCix)s^( f^ 

n/a 
50 ! 

70 

105 

135 1 

x ^ 

[ ^ 
V-34 

410 

490 

570 

660 

760 

865 

Source: R-H Grade Crasang Handbook Table 36 (pp. 132-133) 

Notes: 

Afl caloriated distances are rounded up to the next Mgher 5-
foot increment. 

Distances incficated are for 6S-ft double bottom semi-tractor 
: trailers on dry level pavements. 

^ o p p i n g S ^ Distance is t o be measured « i eadi roadway 
approach to crossli^fnxn stop bar. 

UPDATE} <12/»)06) 



H:\Lsnd Projects 2006\J012-<)7\ifvig\pl3H.<lwg, TraOs, 6/19/2012 4:31:21 PH 
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h4ATCH LINE STA 68+25 

UC-CR B02-01.27 
(30TH ST.) 

SIDEWALK DETAIL O RAILROAD CROSSING 
STA. 65+75 TO 68+25 

file://H:/Lsnd




Reinhardt, Joe 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Lowe, Ryan 
Thursday, April 11, 2013 1:16 PM 
Reinhardt, Joe 
Stout, Catherine 
RE: Cost estimate for signals at 30th St. Newark 

Joe & Cathy, 

Looks good, go ahead and authorize, I will sign and seal when I'm next down. 

Thanks, 

Ryan Lowe, P.E. 
Ohio Department of Transportation 
Office of Traffic Engineering - ITS and Signals Section 
1980 West Broad Street 
Columbus, OH 43223 
Mail Stop: 5160 
Phone: (614) 387-3174 

From: Reinhardt, Joe 
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2013 10:06 AM 
To: Lowe, Ryan 
Cc: Stout, Catherine 
Subject: FW: Cost estimate for signals at 30th St. Newark 

PE is needing to be approved. 

From: Daniel Birrell [mailto:dbirrell@gwrr,com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2013 8:32 AM 
To: Reinhardt, Joe; Martin, George 
Subject: Cost estimate for signals at 30th St. Newark 

Please see attached information 

Safest regards, 

Daniel R. Birrell 
Supv C&S OHCR 
740 295 4122 

mailto:dbirrell@gwrr,com


Reinhardt, Joe 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Reinhardt Joe 
Thureday, Apnl 11, 2013 1^ 
Lowe, Ryan 
Stout, Catherine 
FW: Cost estimate for signals at 30th St. Newark 
30th Street estimate.doa; 2012-020441 Columbus and Ohio River Railroad-30th St 
Material Ust (3).pdf; 812602-100_Submittal- DRAWINGS.pdf; UC 30th St 151798D.pdf 

PE is needing to be approved. 

From: Daniel Bin-ell [mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 09, 2013 8:32 AM 
To: Reinhardt, Joe; Martin, George 
Subject: Cost estimate for signals at 30th St. Newark 

Please see attached information 

Safest regards, 

Daniel R. Birrell 
Supv C&S OHCR 
740 295 4122 

mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com


30^̂  Street estimate 

Armond Cassil Railroad Construction, Inc. $116,601,00 

Security camera monitoring system $2,957.90 

Coshocton Electric power service $1,950.00 

Total $121,508.90 



MATERAL LIST 

Location/Description 
30th St 
House Material 
HSE 6X6 AL S/L SKR101 L/EPD/KY 
PROTECTOR SURGE 120/240V W/IND 
ASSY HXP-3R FNL W/IDK/RSI/RMM 
ASSY MDSA-1 
ASSY XLC TOP LEVEL 
ASSY PLUGBOARD XLC 
ASSY VLG 2 INPUTS 12S DLY DRV 
ASSY BASE VLG W/RL DR 
CHARGER ERBC 12/20 W/10' TC 
CHARGER ERBC 12/40 W/10* TC 
MONITOR LOW VOLT BATT 12V DBL 
XFMR 115-230VPRI/16VCT 5A 80VA 
RLY DPDT 12VDC 5A OCT 
SCKT RLY 8-PIN OCT SCREW PNLMT 
ASSEMBLY, 4 POST TERMINALBLOCK 
ASSYAGA-1 
ASSYAGE-1 
RLY B 500 OHM NEUT 6FB HD 
RLY Bl PLBD KIT NO FLAG CONT 
KIT RLY FL E-POST MOD W/S STUD 
NUT INSULATED HARMON 
TEST LINK W/PLT&INSUL 
TEST LINK 2.375" CNTR FL INSUL 
LABEL RK PNL-MAINTAINER TST SW 
WIRE 16AWG/19TC EPR/PVC BLU 
WIRE 1QAWG/19 TC EPR/PVC BLU J 
WIRE 6AWG/19THHN BLK 
WIRE 6AWG/19 THHN RED 
WIRE 6AWG/19 THHN GRN 
CABLE RAW 3/14AWG PWR 300V 
CONN PLUG L6-15 250V 15A 2P3W 
ASSY 2WAY TERM BLK \NIAAR HARD 
ASSY TERM STRIP DBL POST 12 
GROUND POST P5-162 
ASSY LIGHT PO EXT-GEMS 
KIT SM PRTS GENERIC 
LABEL, DANGER 240 V, 1.75 X 2. 
THERMOSTAT SPOT REMOTE BULB 8A 
ASSY SINGLE ROW TERM 12 POST 
Field Material 
FND SIGNAL 3 2 X 3 2 X 6 0 
KIT FOUNDATION LEVEL BOLT 
GATE ASSY 3597-131R CTWT 16-32 
HEATER GATE MECH 115VAC WCH 
BRACKET CONVERSION W/CAST ADPT 
HIGH WIND BKT W/5"HDW LINCOLN 
GATE ARM 16-24'AL/FG UHI LED 
DIODE GATEARM TIP LIGHT REC 
LENS LED FLASHING 12" RED 
SIGN XING S-F HI 5"MTG SIG/GAT 
BELL ELECTRONIC CROSSING 4/5" 
PINNACLE 5" MACHINED W/SETSCRW 

QTY 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

34 
38 
2 
1 
1 
1 

24 
76 
1 
1 

450 
550 
120 
120 
40 
9 
2 
7 
8 
4 

2 
8 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
8 
4 
1 
1 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
FT 
FT 
FT 
FT 
FT 
FT 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

GETSGS-PN 

028633-020 
010132-005 
250811-2201 
250204-001C 
250991-000 
251071-100 
250948-020 
251071-010 
017122-000 
017122-001 
017225-005 
016206-105 
007192-032 
132246-001 
203032-000 
202216-001 
202217-000 
007062-580 
007062-003 
005634-000 
013986-000 
032257-002 
032258-003 
125372-000 
012092-002 
012092-000 
012253-000 
012253-003 
012253-002 
012690-010 
132286-001 
202810-000 
250094-300 
113047-000 
201744-001 
180394-XXX 
SQS109 
009186-004 
250084-212 

17190-4 
180554-000 
076037-038 
017155-006 
1082-01 
54-55981 
076045-015 
076045-300 
180572-006 
60007-05 
6147-01 
54-11305 

file:///NIAAR


MATERAL LIST 

[CABLE UG 3 COND #4 AWG 
CABLE UG 7 COND #6 AWG SOLID 
CABLE UG 3 COND #6 AWG SOLID 
CABLE UG 7 COND #9 AWG SOLID 
WIRE UG TRK #6 AWG DUPLEX 
TAPE MARKER BURIED RR CABLE 
BATTERY VLG-350 1-CELL 
BATTERY VLG-255 1-CELL 
WIRE #6 SOFT BARE COPPER 
ROD 3/4 X 8 NON-SECT COP GRD 
CADWELD ONESHOT 3/4" NX TYPE 
BOND STRAND 8-STR 3/16" TINNED 
BOOTLEG BOND W/COUPLER KIT 
TAPE ELECTRICAL 3M #33+ 3/4" 
TAPE ELECTRICAL 3M #130-C 
COMPOUND INSULATING ELECTRICAL 
HOSE RUBBER 3/4" 
STAPLE GROUND WIRE 1-1/16"X3" 
TIE CABLE .184 X 7.31" HIG TEM 
CABLE TIE 14-1/2L NAT 
LUG RNG 1/4" 12-10AWG INS BLK 
WIRE DIESEL 10AWG 2000 VOLTS 
WIRE DIESEL 6AWG 600V 
LUG RNG 1/4" 6AWG AMP ONLY 
STAPLE COPPERWELD 3/8 X 1-3/4 
GREASE RUST PREVENTIVE NO OXiD 
SLEEVE NICO 3/16"-#6 AWG REDUC 
CLIP TRACK WIRE RETAINER 
COMPOUND DUCT SEAL 5 LB PLUG 
PADLOCK SIGNAL CASE 
Sign, ENS 
SIGN HDW F/5"MAST RIBBED XING 
Field Cable Tag Kit 
TRAY BATT 12X24 POLYETHYLENE 

100 
250 
250 
250 
275 

1 
9 
10 
125 
4 
4 

125 
16 
3 
3 
1 

60 
12 
20 
20 
55 
375 
50 
50 
75 
1 
6 
16 
3 
5 
2 
2 
1 
4 

FT 
FT 
FT 
FT 
FT 
EA 
EA 
EA 
FT 
EA 
EA 
FT 
EA 
RL 
RL 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
FT 
FT 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
PK 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 

5192-02 1 
1077-02 
1013-02 
1080-02 
1094-02 
029989-000 
017314-001-30 
017314-000-30 
1436-01 
1132-01 
005755-008 
4133-01 
3522-01 
1190-01 
1321-01 
4123-01 
005360-015 
113005-000 
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